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Disclaimer

Financial information contained in this document is based on consolidated K-IFRS that have not
been audited by an independent auditor.
Therefore, the information and financial data of Kakao and its subsidiaries (the “Company”, or

“Kakao”) contained in this document are subject to change upon an independent auditor’s audit.

The Company does not make any representation or accept liability, as to the accuracy or

completeness of the information contained in this material.

The format and contents of this document are subject to change for future filings and reports.

Kakao is not liable for providing future updates on all figures included in this document.

Therefore, this presentation contained herein should not be utilized for any legal purposes in
regards to investors’ investment results. The Company hereby expressly disclaims any and all
liability for any loss or damage resulting from the investors’ reliance on the information contained

herein.

Copyright © Kakao Corp.
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Company Overview



Making a better world with
people and technology
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Innovative Service Launch & Incorporations
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2010 2010 2012 2013 2013 2016 2017 2017 2017 2017 2019 2022
Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao Kakao BizBoard Kakao
Talk Gift Friends Games Page Piccoma Bank Pay Mobility  Brain DA Healthcare
\_ /
Changes in Business Structure & Listing of Subsidiaries
4 2020.9 2021.8 2021. 11 A
Kakao Games Kakao Bank Kakao Pay
o kakaoba Listing Listing Listing
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2006 2014 2016 2017 2018 2019.12 2021.3 2021.9 2021.9 2023.3
KaKao Kakao LOEN Carve Kakao& Kakao Page & M Kakao Entertainment SM Ent,
Established & Daum Acquisition Out LOEN Merger Enterprise Merger & Commerce & Melon Share
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Kakao Business Ecosystem

@® Kakao’s Stake " (%) / Transaction Valuation 2 (KRW tn)

Platform

Kakao Talk New Business TechFin Game Story, Music, Media
® Ok & S
=8 Sy
4 A (- ) Kakao
Advertising Kakao Mobility Kakao Pay Kakao Games Entertainment
(Talk + Portal) 57.3%/5.0+ 46.5%/6.3 40.9%/2.7 67.6%/11.3
. y, \. y,
r N r ™
((:(;?En;forrcee Kakao Enterprise Kakao Bank 3 Kakao Piccoma
) ) (o)
Makers) 85.1%/ 2.6 27.2%/11.3 91.1%/ 8.8
. . y,
r N
Kakao Brain SM
100% Entertainment
9 ) 39.9%/2.5
r N
Kakao
Healthcare
100%
. y,
1) Kakao’s Stake and Listed Subsidiaries Valuation as of 2023.6.30 2) Unlisted Subsidiaries Valuation as of most recent investment 7

3) Kakao Bank s subject to Equity Method Accounting



Shareholder Return Policy

Enhance Shareholder Value with Shareholder Return Policy
Kakao Shareholder Return Policy (FY21~FY23)

15~30% of Kakao’s Separate basis Free Cash Flow

v" Allocate 15%~30% of Separate basis FCF for Shareholder Return for 3 years from FY21

Treasury Share Cash Dividend
v" FCF 10%~25% for Treasury Share Buyback & Cancellation v FCF 5% for Cash Dividend
v" Additional Buyback accordingly with v Maintain Minimum DPS & Additional Payouts
Business Performances & Share Price accordingly with Earnings

Shareholder Return History (FY21~FY22)

FY22 Shareholder Return Total Cash Dividend Treasury Share Cancellation
63% Total @FCF%
v Cash Dividend (in KRW bn) ® (in KRW bn)
: Total of KRW 26.2B, FCF 5%
v' Treasury Share Cancellation 202 306.27 259
: Total of KRW 122.4B, FCF 24% 23.0 @
122 .4
2021 2022 2021 2022

1) Treasury share cancellation amount was calculated based on the market price on the day of the BOD )
2) Includes special cancellation of KRW 185.2B



Kakao’s Commitment and Responsibility to Make a Better World

Governance Environment Social
Laying Foundation for ESG Climate Change Response Actions Win-win Partnership and Solving
Management and Campaigns Human Rights - Social Issues
( N N )
Building Organization and System || Climate Change Response Actions Win-win Partnership
 Established Risk Monitoring and  Active Green Initiative * Win-win partnership with society plan
Response System (SBTi® Registration & 2040 NET ZERO and fund by Kakao Group
 First Korean IT company ever to Goal Establishment) (KRW 3008 for 5 years)
?[p))iggnt a Digital Accessibility Officer « Achieved RE100% at Jeju office « ‘Kudos for Credos’ project
Local Traditional Market in Our
* First Technology Ethics Committee Neighborhood
in Korea
. . * Established ‘Kakao Tech Campus’

Established ERM Committee with National Universities to Nurture

* 15% of CEQ’s KPI dedicated to ESG Local Technical Talent
ESG Ratings Environmental Campaigns Human Rights & Social Issues
* Firstin sector to be included two years || * Green Digital Campaigns  Established and implemented a
inarow in DJSIY World, APAC, Korea (Dark Mode for Kakao Talk, Mobile bills) process for human rights due diligence
index ‘ and impact assessment
. » Upcycle Project by Kakao Makers . Kakao T Hor
* Rated AA by MSCI? ESG Rating (Used T-shirt — socks, used sweater - akao oget 1er, emergency .
, cardigans) fundraising project (wildfire, heavy rain,
» Rated A by KCGS two years in a row g Ukraine)
« Rated Top 1% in S&P 2023 DJI ESG * MMA® 2022 Green Etiquette » ‘Act Together’, an activism project for
| Rating I Campaign ) ksolving social problems )

1) DJSI: Dow Jones Sustainability Index 2) MSCI: Morgan Stanley Capital International Inc 3) SBTi: Science Based Targets initiative
4) RE100:Aninternational agreement to replace 100% of electricity used by businesses with renewable energy by 2050 5) MMA: Melon Music Awards



Platform Business



Kakao Talk - Current

Three tabs with more than 10M DAU

Friends Tab Chatting Tab Open Chat Tab Shopping Tab Others Tab
Profile, Friends’ Birthday,

: . 1:1, Team Chat Interest based Gift, Store, Makers Wallet, QR, Calendar
Friends with Updates, ’ ’ : : - o ’ ) :
criends List Talk Channel Community Service Friends, Live Kakao Pay, Talk Drive
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Chatting Tab DAU Friends Tab DAU DAU after the launch of
L ) Year-end Target 40M the Open Chat Tab
N J \ b,

1) Key Indices as of 2Q23 1



Kakao’s Strategic Direction

Segmentation of Communication to Promote Qualitative Growth

Communication Method

(] Current Kakao Talk

@ Talk Channel

Open Chat

Cp FriendsTab/Profile &g h
Close Friends
- y,
r ™ ™
Acquaintance OnetoOne
- y, y,
o A ) ™ ad ) s N
D co oY Strangers with @@ o %“J e
One-Way Common Real-time eV de%hgfﬁo oot One to Many
Interest ’ ’ ’
y, y, y, y, y,
A ) N\ oo &) N () N Q) D
® . \’}SJD ' Non-Chat
Two-Way Business Non-Real-Time Emoticon, Many to Many
Interactive Sticker
y, y, y, y, y,

Direction Relationship Time Type Unit
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Talk Biz

Expansion of Business Opportunity through Qualitative Growth

Strategy Goal
Growing Supply | Revamp of Friends Tab & Top-line | Market Share Expansion in Advertising
Launch of Open Chat Tab and eCommerce
Friends Tab DAU Open Chat Tab Online Ad. M/S eCommerce M/S
(Unit: mn) (Launched May 2023)
+18 DAU 2 x
40
22
2022 2023 Year-end View Tab Open Chat Tab 18%
Target
Growing Demand | Advertiser Pool Bottom-line | Continuous OPM Improvement
No. of Talk Channels with more than 1,000 Friends Kakao Separate OPM
22.4%
18.8%
59,000 5x 300,000 16.9%

13.0%

2022 2023 2019 2020 2027 2022

13



Talk Biz

Significant Growth Opportunity in Kakao Talk as a Biz Platform

Domestic Ad Market Size (FY22) " Domestic Commerce Market Size(FY22) 3
(in KRW tn) (in KRW tn)
Total Ad Total
Market Commerce Market
15.8 552.0
Digital Ad eCommerce
8.0 206.5
Digital Penetration 51% Digital Penetration 37%

Kakao Ad Kak
1.5 2
Digital Ad M/S 18%

rce

1) Source KOBACO, 2022 Korea Advertising Expenditure Research (2022.12) 3) Source KOSIS, Service Industry Trend Survey & Online Shopping Trend Survey 14
2) Kakao Ad includes Talk Biz Advertising and Portal Biz Revenue 4) Kakao Commerce includes Gift, Store, Makers, ZigZag, Grip GMV



Talk Biz - Ad

From Brand Promotion to Direct Purchase all within Kakao Talk

Bizboard CPT (beta)

Book 2 Hour Time Slot
to Reach 30M DAU

4:24 Wl T &
El Q & A ©
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Two-Fold
QoQ

2Q Bizboard CPT Revenue

Performance based
Bizboard (DA)

Reaches 44M DAU
Mega Traffic
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Open Chat tab

Expansion
Turned to a Plus YoY Growth

J

1) KeyIndices asof 2Q23
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Talk Channel
(Message)

Exceptional Reach &
Conversion Rate
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+15% YoY

2Q Message Biz Revenue
(Talk Channel + Notification Talk)

Notification Talk
(Message)

Purchase, Reservation,
Order Information
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2.04M

2Q Total Talk Channel
Accounts
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Talk Biz - Commerce

Expansion of Premium Gift & Synergy between Ad - Commerce

Gift Store Grip ZigZag

Send Gift Easily Timely Flash Sales Live Commerce #1 Women Style
through Kakao Talk ‘Talk Deal’ Platform Commerce Platform
<589mr . o = Cooes  PIRATMI o = ZIGZAG = o @

@ Q ,-“ (H1) 71712% 2187 0 ] ; 00|
E% H“ﬁlulmlm XIE()'E—."' Jeinel  MzME  WEMY
: EE g_;_ [[H CHALE 9B 24 oo &
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2.3tn +10% YoY Talk Channel Store
2Q Total GMV
Gift, Store, Makers, ZigZag, Grip 2Q Delivered Gift GMV Ad-Commerce Integrated BM
N J N _J k y,

1) Key Indices as of 2Q23 6



Kakao Mobility

Platform JE

Expand Beyond Mobility to Logistics and Future Technology

KakaoT

All-in-One
Mobility Platform

Home My Car Travel

Cl 2017 771 T &
A YClo|E = BRI

Refill  Gift event {¥

Hlgk HOLEAIS... 2208181 p
& B0 Aol SR 2.8

H

. ™ ¢ @

Taxi Black Bike Driver

AR 4 L
0o . .; P

Quick Rent Car Flu-.;hi. My Car’
=N v
(- - 00 - =\
Bus Train Charter bus sa=y”
o {#
< P
Pet Parking EV Charge

Taxi

Premium
Franchised Taxi

Black Est. 50,J00KRW

—w General Request Est. 22,400KRW
0‘0:' Taxi around yo

@ & | Blue

P N

| BT
LH

My Car

EV Charge, Car Wash, Sell
My Car, Maintenance

Home My Car Travel

Refill  Gift event

U A 9 5.2 o siE
Lt LE) (FiEd g 1
2000,
-
®@ r & ©
Driver Parking Car Wash® Navi

(P \ ¢! &=,

Valet Maintenance Sell My Car 23Ng
e
- A
| e <
V Charge i\/wlmdy' Insurance

g 85 M oiE 85 BR!

Parking

Partnership with 1.7k
parking lots

~

| T ¥ Yo W
£ Filter }. ' Toda Thour
o), N’ A y oampyeonq \ WeBTh
: - D] ty Cemer ®)15p5,
N\ N\ Baemsvurareuey poanm pus \\
N\ |
Vot Arelfvp Maeul 4-Danji M
?’\ - Dogsan Samho APT Imae 2
“\‘ | Oacita diccount (mav G0 m ni )”) ) Commu
| i) 0 0g —
P\ )
angyo,l(
\‘ y\‘\ e F{\\
l
Al ’()6 Onsite discount (max. 300 min,) L
2 D1 rugro
P ln (‘euranqbeul APT
\ & \' Hyundan |
A\
\ | Departmenl Store / /
®© | ‘ /4

Pangyo | | \ 4 1
rommunity-Center s
'\ Baekhypon y B
\ \ Commuml|y Ccn(er yncang
¥

/ Jesaeng Hospllal

Current Location 7|7|2Et10IX|E

166, Pangyoyeok-ro, Bundang-gu, Seongnan

v Recommendation

il #mia
FIH QB MOFK|E ZERFEF Walk 1
1 hours, 4,000 KRW
Basic: 30 min 1,0( KRW)
=
— T L A2 BRIPIRH used 1208 28 >

[t Parking Space Status

36M

Registered Users

Brand Taxi

Blue & Venti 48k

Car Owner
Platform

New Business Models

1.2M

Parking Pass Users

1) KeyIndices asof 2Q23

17



New Initiatives

Platform JE

Investment in Al & Healthcare to Secure New Growth Drivers

kakaoenterprise

Digital Transformation through Cloud

kakaobrain

Vertical Al Services with Large-scale Al

lkalkaohealthcare

N

Digital Healthcare Ecosystem
(" N N
Enhance Expertise Through Discover and Unlock Value of Al Companion for Everyone Utilizing
Cloud-oriented Business Restructuring Healthcare Data
Language Model
Competitive Edge of Kakao Cloud -
Optimize Performance and Cost
Efficiency Through Models of % g g
Various Parameter Sizes
Stability ~ Scalability Sustainability PGHD"/Lifelog Clinical Genomic
_. — m Data Data Data
Multi-AZ TGW mar 6B 138 25B 65B
. . sLLM (2H23 Release) LLM
Deliver Cloud Services Kakaohealthcare
Targeting Premium B2B Market Digi
. . gital Front Data
Image Generation Model Virtual Care Door Enabler
. . Mobile Health Chatbot Connecting Digitalization of
Secu rng #1 PlayerS in Each Ind ustry Karlo Al : Web image generation tool Management App Every Touchpoint Healthcare Data
Sector as References built on the foundation of Karlo 2.0
Healthcare
+ bank mobility brain . . . 5
: kakaopa ames kakao . Al CAD : Chest X-ray Diagnosis 9 . = T
Public pay € ENTERTAINMENT (Web Demo Scheduled for Release in 2H23) m@ﬁ EEE %% —
Patient/Public Medical Industry Government
JAN JAS Institution / Staff )
1) Multi-AZ: Deploying Workloads Across One or More Data Centers
2) TGW(Transit Gateway)

3) PGHD(Patient-Generated Health Data)



Kakao Pay

Platform JE

Evolve into Comprehensive Daily Financial Platform

Money Transfer

Easy and Fast like
Sending a Talk Message

{319 of&tLt

Q
Q ofsiLt e
Money

Transfer .
\i 3 2

19,0088 #2H K.
IR L) AfMEteiol M 3

27|

QH 8

co
-/
19,0009 27| gt&!

Received

LHA =]

On/Offline Payment

Expansion of
Overseas Coverage

Nearby Franchise Q °

N | 5= W
! i a1
0 (‘m HOIm 20/ '
&
P WalEa)$ Z
ety Bt #
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s
OFEI| 0 ’
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K

oM

O ® A% C{=7]1/10
= Y.

¥ 2
- Jﬁﬁ
x| ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ({)ﬁ

LH 4 ofE glel RE 3Y 6 >

40M

Accumulated Members

N\

W34.2tn

2Q TPV

J N

1) Key Indices as of 2Q23

Loan Referral

Diversified Product
Line-up

3:23 wl =

U ciE Bt

HaoE

Loan Comparison of
57 Financial
Institutions

L Z|x32 P LH F/ChEhe

3.45% W g ooome [

t&E7ts 12

citi SRME2Y
ME| 22121 ZFel MBS

312%~125% 194 8,0002+

29%

Digital Payment to Finance
Revenue TPV Portion

Securities

Kakao Pay
Securities MTS

Y= Q 0 ©
Watchlist
.@ Will this stock goes up or down?
" ak k i
_p___! ] ., recent + f
My Priarities ¥
Mullen Automotive A
Bed Bath & Beyond
Canoo . A "I.BE%
First Republic Bank
Atlis Matar Vehicles "
~
2.2M
On/Offline Franchise
J




Kakao Bank

No.1 Online Bank with Innovative User-Friendly Technology

Group Account Mortgage Loan Loan Referral Diversify Product
# of Users Balance KRW 5.5tn, KRW 6.3tn Total Loans 2Q Operating Revenue
CAGR +25% 60% for Refinancing Purpose Referred (+10% YTD) KRW 613.3bn
of&7}x} # < HIFEA Hi 2 Division Key Product Portion
800,098% HlFArE szt 22|12 a2 MR,
ol +5002H, £ 0.5% S Loan Interest
Mortgage Loan TRt = HE st =ay ALt Interest Financial Investment 81%
Approved Revenue
Interest
0|x 2. I ‘ # 23} 57 5
aor 200,000= : a FeE Securities account (8)
_ Loan referral (22)
e e o /
= R D Platform  Co-branded credit o
g . Revenue card(7) 3%
'i!‘xlﬂ 200'000% ChEEte ==t &2 |7t R
CHE AR 240,000,000 35000  14.5% 3672 Adver[\t/|\is§iment
Gase 3.468% SoAER 0f HI|2AE s Debit Card
ol2%| 200,000 S AW 2022.03.09 Fee Firm Banking
0| ZHSR &7 Revenue Fln.anoal Assgt
a2 2022.03.09~2057.03.09 g Trading/valuation 16%
BT . @ — Others gains .
MY 200,000 : FAE FXrelated gains
Gainon NPL sales
( 3 ( 3 ( 3 ( 3
21.2M 17.4M W43.6tn W33.9tn
Deposit Balance Loan Balance
Customer Base MAU (+31% YoY) (+26% YoY)
. J . J G J G J

1) KeyIndicesasof 2Q23 20



Content Business



Kakao Games Content

Global Game Company Encompassing from Publishing to Developing

ArcheAge War Ares : Rise of Guardians Goddess Order Bora Battle

H

B oc AR ONBOARDING
* MMORPG * MMORPG * Action RPG « Hyper Casual
» XL Games « Second Dive  Load Complete « Metabora +Neptune +
« Domestic » Domestic « Global Mobrix
¢ (Schedule) Mar. 21 * (Schedule) Jul. 25 * (Schedule) 4Q23 * Global(excl. KR/CN/SG)
« PC/Mobile + PC/Mobile + Mobile * (Schedule) 3Q23
: : ' ~ ~ ~ « BORA /Google Play Store
« High graphic quality « Triple Agraphicquality . . ’
powered by Unreal equipped with C%tehzicDSd;F r??r?trdjx App Store D/L
Engine4 differentiatedaction grapnics, gup
. : motion nostalgia * Arcade game of 6-10
* Differentiated large-scale . . « Manual Play with h ercgsual ames
dynamic battle contents « Strategic play to switch horizontalgcrollin 3ction P E
such as field battles, naval overvarious types of and consolest Iegame « Battlewith playersand
battles, siege war, etc. ‘Suits’ fit for the battle yieg earnrewards by winning
( N (" ) ( )
* * L 4
Game Value Chain 5 New Titles (Fv23) Global Expansion
, : Diverse genres and
XL Games, Lionheart Studio differentiated game characteristics Targets to release every game globally
\ J N\ Y, L J

1) Keyindicesasof 2Q23 22



Kakao Piccoma - Kakao Entertainment Content

Strengthen Profitability via IP Competitiveness & Business Restructuring

‘5-1, Kakao Piccoma ' Kakao Entertainment

Content Library ‘Free after 3 hours’ 1H23, Business Efficiency
(2Q23, 140k+ 1P) Implementation Optimization Completed

some tapas entertainment

No.1 Digital Comic App

P <># SMARTOON s~ HFIU~
SMARTOON

E‘ \3

RN

Rl

R

MR THDZIEITIHER !

SAFIOH

plLadh <

F ERtToOBRIC IR ~ SRt

uggling frlends, family and (secret)
crushes on and off boarding school.

Weekly picks

Romance collectic

4 N ( N N )
o
50%+ Japan #1/Global #15 W354%.6bn 10k +
2Q Piccoma Digital TH23 top grossing 2Q Piccoma/Ent. Kakao Entertainment
Comic App M/S consumer spending Platform GMV Original IP
S ) L % incl. games ) S ) L )

1) Keyindicesasof 2Q23 23



Content

Kakao Entertainment - SM Entertainment

Full-scale Global Expansion of In-house Artists

Global Expansion,

No.1 Domestic Music Platform Artist line-up extension

Stable Music Value-chain

Dominant Traffic based on
Largest Music Content Holder

Internalize Value-chain from
Investment-Distribution-Production

2H23, <Aespa>, <IVE> global concert tour
Sept, SM Ent. boy group <RIISE> debut

IVE THE 1ST WORLD TOUR

| | g0 sE E2ic

Distribution
Concert " AF olo|aa, BaEA,
/Mu5|cal Productlon . bRl
: 2 GAmBLER ENELT 20 | s
’ EEA s b
3 After Scl h ol
TtheK ’,ﬁ Sk

.

No.1

K-pop Music Distribution

J

)

Key indices as of 2Q23

.

5M

Melon Paying Subscribers

J

160+ / 40+

Musicians/ Teams
X incl. unit

1.6M+

IVE, 15t full-length album
Album sales

24



Content

Kakao Entertainment

Enhance IP Competitiveness by Full-scale Content Line-up in 2H23

Content Portfolio
Expansion

Virtuous Cycle of
Content Value Chain

Content Production
Capability
FY22 20 Original Titles

Enhance Global Presence in
Content Production

Original Story IP-based
One-step Content Production Cycle
(Story-Media-Music)

Original Content Production by
Prominent Creators and Artists

Talent Pool | | Production . Music /
. Drama Original Soundtrack
Competitive .
Casting Power I\/\oy|e
Entertainment

Key IP
) Webtoon
'S'tory IP | [Key Creator Video Webnovel
Original IPs from| |  Top-notch Production/
Entertainment | | Producers with Talent Casting
and Piccoma Expertise
Denep
4 A A ( ) (
150+ 150+ Flywheel 30+ / 10+ titles
Top-tier actors/actresses Top-notch EffeCt FY23 original production
Pt content creators P life-cycle expansion &release line-up
. J . J N J \ b,

1) Keyindicesasof 2Q23 25



Business Cycle

Margin Expansion via Core Business and New Initiatives

Profitability

B
>

FY22 OP Breakdown

(in billion KRW)

Subsidiaries = 209

Kakao 551

New initiatives  (179)

i : al >
toJ ' Ad Commerce

Piccoma Games

T

; kakao Mobility
: ENTERTAINMENT

kakaobrain kakaoenterprise i pay

kakaohealthcare P |

New Initiatives Subsidiaries Talk Biz
Incubate Expand Evolve BusinessCycle
Loss Making Loss Making BEP and Profitable yet Highly Profitable
without Revenue with Revenue Expanding Expanding and Evolving

26



Financial Overview



Revenue

Q2 Revenue YoY +12%/QoQ +17%
Mix - Platform 48% : Content 52%

- Platform = Content

(in billion KRW)

2,042.5

1,858.7
1,822.3 ==
1,774 1,740.3

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Revenue Breakdown

Talk Biz

Advertising
- Bizboard, Talk Channel, Emoticon

Commerce
- Gift, Store, Makers, Kakao Friends
Online
. Daum PC/ Mobile
Portal Biz L
ort Other Subsidiaries’ Ad
Platform- Mobility, Pay, Enterprise,
Others Other Subsidiaries
Game  Mobile, PC, Other
SM Entertainment, Melon,
Music  Digital Music Distribution,
Album Distribution, Music Production
Entertainment
Story
Piccoma
Media Video Production, Talent Agency
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Platform / Content

Platform YoY +6% / QoQ +2%
Content YoY +18%/ QoQ +36%

Platform (in billion KRW)

© TalkBiz = Portal Biz = Platform-Others

%69  9e68 9647 887

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

930.7

Content (in billion KRW)

w Game © Music mStory = Media SM Entertainment

1,053.8

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23
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Platform | Talk Biz Portal Biz
Talk Biz YoY +11% / QoQ -2%
Portal Biz YoY -13% / QoQ +7%
Others YoY +6% / QoQ +8%

Talk Biz (in billion KRW) Portal Biz

Advertising = Commerce

520.1
515.6 £03.0

453.2 467.4

47.4% 51.7% 43.8%

40.0% 44-4%

59.8% 52.6% 56.2%

55.6% 48.9% 102.4 109.8

l i 83.6 895

2Q22  3Q22 4Q22 1Q23  2Q23 2Q22  3Q22

Platform-Others

(Y) Message Ad, Talk Gift (1P & Delivered Gift)
(Q) YTD Highest # of Talk Gift Buyers despite Low Seasonality

(Y) Subsidiary Deconsolidation, Portal QC Decline
(Q) High Seasonality

(Y) (Q) Kakao Mobility’s Taxi and Parking / Kakao Pay’s Financial Services

(in billion KRW) Others (in billion KRW)

409.8 396.3

375.1 365.6

348.8

4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 2Q22  3Q22 4Q22 1Q23  2Q23
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Content | Game Music

Game YoY -20%/QoQ +9%
Music YoY +130% / QoQ +107%

L ex-SM Entertainment +15% (y) / +4% (q)

Game (in billion KRW)

= Mobile PC mOther

336.8

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

(Y) Existing Game Titles Revenue Stabilization
(Q) <ArcheAge War> Release, <Uma musume> 15t Anniversary Event

(Y) (Q) In-house Artist <IVE> Success, SM Entertainment Consolidation

Music (in billion KRW)

SM Entertainment

250.2
232.0

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23



Content |

Story YoY +1% / QoQ +1%

L Entertainment -10% (y) / -3% (q), Piccoma +12% (y) / +4% (q)

Media YoY -38% / QoQ +8%

Story

227.6

7718.9

108.7

2Q22

(in billion KRW)

Entertainment = Piccoma”

231.3
221.6 228.6
721.5
1179 7128.7
109.8 103. 7 100.4
3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

1) Piccoma’sresultdoes not include its advertising business

231.0

7133.7

979

2Q23

Entertainment - US Business Restructuring, Marketing Efficiency
Piccoma - Golden Week Holiday, 7t Anniversary Event
Excluding FX Effect +13% (y), +4% (q)

(Y) Production Line-up Concentrated in 2H23
(Q) New Production Line-up including <You Have Done Well>

Media (in billion KRW)
118.0 124.8
94.1
67.7 73.5
2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1023 2Q23
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Earnings Summary

Total Revenue
Platform

Talk Biz

Portal Biz

Platform - Others
Content

Game

Music

Story

Media
Operating Expenses
Operating Profit

Margin (%)
Net Profit
Controlling Interests

Non-controlling Interests

2Q22

1,822.3
930.7
453.2
102.4
375.1
891.7
336.8
209.3
227.6
118.0

1,651.3
171.0

9.4%
101.2
67.6
33.6

1Q23

1,740.3
964.7
515.6

33.6
365.6
775.6
247.3
232.0
228.6

67.7

1,669.2

711

4.7%

63.8

77.5
(13.7)

2Q23

2,042.5
988.7
503.0

39.5
396.3

1,053.8
268.6
480.7
231.0

/3.5

1,929.0

113.5

5.6%
56.3
55.4

0.9

(in billion KRW)
Change
YoY QoQ

12% 17%
6% 2%
17% -2%
-73% /%
6% 8%
18% 36%
-20% 9%
130% 107%
1% 1%
-38% 8%
17% 16%
-34% 60%
-3.8%p +1.5%p
-44% -12%
-18% -29%
-9/%  turn to profit
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Earnings Summary - ex. SM Entertainment

Total Revenue
Platform

Talk Biz

Portal Biz

Platform - Others
Content

Game

Music

Story

Media
Operating Expenses
Operating Profit

Margin (%)
Net Profit
Controlling Interests

Non-controlling Interests

2Q22

1,822.3
930.7
453.2
102.4
375.1
891.7
336.8
209.3
227.6
118.0

1,651.3
171.0

9.4%
101.2
67.6
33.6

1Q23

1,740.3
964.7
515.6

33.6
365.6
775.6
247.3
232.0
228.6

67.7

1,669.2

711

4.7%

63.8

77.5
(13.7)

2Q23

1,804.0
988.7
503.0

39.5
396.3
815.3
268.6
242.2
231.0

/3.5

1,703.3

100.7
5.6%
46.3

56.1

(9.8)

Change

YoY

1%
-38%
3%
-47%
-3.8%p
-54%
-17%

turn to loss

(in billion KRW)

QoQ

4%
2%
2%
/%
8%
5%
9%
4%
1%
8%
2%
42%
+1.5%p
-27%
-28%
CR
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Operating Expenses

Operating Expenses

Labor Cost

Cost of Revenue

Outsourcing /
Infrastructure

Marketing Expense

Depreciation and
Amortization Cost

Misc.

2Q22

1,651.3

426.2

654.8

235.8

150.3

135.6

48.6

1Q23

1,669.2

445.8

666.8

242.0

114.6

150.3

49.6

2Q23

1,929.0

471.8

310.4

282.3

120.0

185.0

59.6

(in billion KRW)
Change

YoY QoQ
17% 16%
77% 6%
24% 2%
20% 1/%
-20% 5%
36% 23%

23% 20%
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Operating Expenses - ex, SM Entertainment

Operating Expenses

Labor Cost

Cost of Revenue

Outsourcing /
Infrastructure

Marketing Expense

Depreciation and
Amortization Cost

Misc.

2Q22

1,651.3

426.2

654.8

235.8

150.3

135.6

48.6

1Q23

1,669.2

445.8

666.8

242.0

114.6

150.3

49.6

2Q23

1,703.3

457.6

649.1

270.5

119.6

157.5

54.9

(in billion KRW)
Change
YoY QoQ
3% 2%
6% 7%
-7% -3%
715% 2%
-20% 4%
16% 5%

73% 77%
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Profits

Operating Profit YoY -34% / QoQ +60%

Net Profit YoY -44%/QoQ -12%

Operating Profit(M)

/8.3

137.0

(44.3)

2Q22

1) Subsidiaries: All business segment excluding Kakao & New Initiatives
3) Reflected PPA cost and consolidation adjustment from SM Entertainment OP (35.7bn)

791

120.8

(49.5)

3Q22

Kakao (Separate)

New Initiatives? - & -OPM

170.2

(26.2)
(43.7)

4Q22

Subsidiaries?

SM Entertainment

711

129.4

(2.3)
(56.0)

1Q23

(in billion KRW)

57.3

117.2

(61.0)

2Q23

(Y) Data Center Replication and Al Investment
(Q) SM Entertainment Consolidation, Subsidiaries OP Increase

(Y) High Base from Equity Method Stock Disposal Gain

Net Profit(M) (in billion KRW)
137.2
101.2
63.8
56.3
m--------" u T |
5.6% 1.4% 2.8%
Turntoloss
(497.9)

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

2) New Initiatives: Kakao Enterprise, Kakao Brain, Kakao Healthcare
Subsidiariesincludes internal transaction
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CapEx / Employees

CapEx YoY +28% / QoQ +147%

(Y) Business Expansion

Employees YoY +2,5917 / QoQ +1 4064 (Q) Conservative Hiring, SM Entertainment Consolidation (+1,536)

CapEx (in billion KRW)

wm PP&E ¢ Intangible - ® -Capex to Revenue

237.9

186.7

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

1) CapExis based on the cash outflow for new acquisition of tangible and intangible assets.
2) 2Q23 CapExisbasedon consolidated K-IFRS that have not been audited and may subject to change

Employees

(Y) (Q) Investment in IDC, Al, Content IP

= Kakao = Subsidiaries

2Q22

3Q22

16,479

4Q22

(# of people)

SM Entertainment

16,436

1Q23

17,900

2Q23
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Financial Statements Summary - Consolidated

Income Statement Statement of Financial Position

(in billion KRW) 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 (in billion KRW) 2021.12.31 2022.12.31 2023.6.30
Total Revenue 1,822.3 1,858.7 1,774 1,740.3 2,042.5 Current Assets 8,102.2 7,755.7 8,092.5
Platform 930.7 986.9 966.8 964.7 988.7 Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,231.5 4,780.2 4,899.5
Talk Biz 453.2 467.4 520.1 515.6 503.0 S-T Financial Instruments 1,573.6 1,210.2 1,399.2
Portal Biz 102.4 109.8 97.9 83.6 89.5 Account Receivable 398.1 440.9 599.4
New Biz 375.1 409.8 348.8 365.6 396.3 Other Current Financial Assets 3191 361.9 401.7
Content 891.7 871.8 807.3 775.6 1,053.8 Other Current Assets 579.9 962.5 792.8
Game 227.6 231.3 221.6 228.6 231.0
Music 336.8 296.1 230.8 2473 268.6 Non-Current Assets 13,712.0 14,450.9 16,857.7
Story 118.0 94.1 124.8 67.7 73.5 Investments in Associates and 3215.8 2,651.9 31918
Media 209.3 250.2 230.2 232.0 480.7 Joint Ventures
Tangible Assets 554.9 885.4 1,127.7
Operating Expenses 1,651.3 1,708.4 1,673.8 1,669.2 1,929.0 Intangible Assets 6,347.8 6,022.4 7,281.0
Labor Cost 426.2 4333 410.6 445.8 471.8 Other Non-current Assets 3,593.5 4,891.3 5,257.2
Cost of Revenue 654.8 7114 703.8 666.8 810.4 .
Outsourcing / Finance Assets 965.4 756.8 1,102.1
Infrastructure 235.8 238.4 245.3 242.0 282.3 Total Assets 22,779.6 22,963.5 26,052.4
Marketing Expense 150.3 112.0 108.4 114.6 120.0 i .
S 135.6 153.0 161.0 150.3 185.0
Amortization Cost Accoglnt Payable and Other 1231.0 1374.0 1484.9
Misc. 48.6 60.4 44.8 49.6 59.6 payable ,
Short-term Borrowings 1,258.8 1,096.9 1,740.4
Operating Profit 171.0 150.3 100.3 71.1 113.5 Income Tax Payable 188.9 157.7 98.5
Margin (%) 94% 8 7% 5 7% 41% 56% Other Current Liabilities 2,951.6 2,519.8 2,814.2
Non-Current Liabilities 2,885.1 3,843.9 3,634.7
Other Non-Operating Non-Current Finance Lease
Income | 138.6 133.6 76.0 17.0 16.5 Obligations 1,318.2 1,643.4 1,773.6
Other Non-Operating 344 357 9930 42.0 28 4 Deferred Income Tax.Lia.biI.ities 756.8 652.6 679.8
Expenses Other Non-Current Liabilities 810.1 1,547.9 1,181.3
Financial Income 69.8 63.4 141.2 79.2 61.6
Financial Expenses 73.3 67.1 2281 46.4 50.5 Finance Assets 674.2 439.4 832.6
Equity-method gain 10.0 23.7 21.2 341 28.4 Total Liabilities 9,189.6 9,431.6 10,605.4
Equity-method loss 451 31.5 46.1 39.6 29.0
Profit before Income Tax 236.5 236.7 (928.5) 73.3 1121 Paid-in Capital 44.6 44.6 44.5
Income Tax 135.3 99.5 (430.5) 95 55.8 Capital Surplus 7,781.2 8,115.9 8,736.3
Other Accumulated Earnings 771 41.0 3.8
Net PI’OﬁtA 101.2 137.2 (497.9) 63.8 56.3 Accumurlwated. Other 371.8 (1’250’7) (1,300’9)
Controlling Interests 67.6 106.3 (124.7) 77.5 55.4 Comprehensive Income
Non-controlling Interests 33.6 308 (373.8) (13.7) 0.9 Retained Earnings 1,709.6 3,046.5 31310
Minority Interest 3,605.6 3,534.6 4,832.3
EBITDAR 306.1 301.8 253.6 2215 298.5 Total Equity , 13,530.0 13,531.9 BT
Adjusted EBITDAR " 345 5 3352 295 8 250.6 39249 Total Liabilities & Equity 22,779.6 22,963.5 26,052.4

1) Adjusted EBITDAR :included equity compensation expense
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Financial Statements Summary - Parent

Income Statement

(in billion KRW)

Total Revenue

Operating Expenses

Labor Cost

Cost of Revenue

Outsourcing /
Infrastructure

Marketing Expense

Depreciation and
Amortization Cost

Misc.

Operating Profit

Profit before Income Tax

Margin (%)

Other Non-Operating
Income

Other Non-Operating
Expenses

Financial Income

Financial Expenses

Income Tax

Net Profit

EBITDAR

Adjusted EBITDAR"

1)

Adjusted EBITDAR : included equity compensation expense

2Q22
596.4

459.4
129.0
190.2

64.5
5.4
53.7

16.5

137.0
23.0%

6.7
2.4

43.0
47.9

136.5
30.2
106.2

129.3
213.2

3Q22
613.4

492.7
128.6
209.9

67.5
7.6
61.8

17.2

120.8
19.7%

4.2

10.4

39.4
43.8

110.2
33.3
76.9

181.2
198.3

4Q22
650.5

480.3
97.4
237.5

73.8
9.7
60.2

1.7

170.2
26.2%

18.5

91.0

35.4
27.7

105.4
(184.4)
289.8

230.3
247.8

1Q23
640.7

511.3
132.7
234.0

69.9
3.4
59.6

1.6

129.4
20.2%

3.0

1.9

34.3
14.1

150.7
27.4
123.3

188.9
203.5

2Q23
634.6

517.4
141.3
217.5

77.9
4.9
63.9

11.8

117.2
18.5%

A

6.1

13.8
15.5

113.9
21.0
92.9

182.5
194.4

Statement of Financial Position

(in billion KRW)

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
S-T Financial Instruments
Account Receivable
Other Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
Investments in Associates,
Subsidiaries and Joint
Ventures
Tangible Assets
Intangible Assets
Other Non-current Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Account Payable and Other
payable
Short-term Borrowings
Income Tax Payable
Other Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
Non-Current Finance Lease
Obligations
Deferred Income Tax
Liabilities

Other Non-Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Paid-in Capital

Capital Surplus

Other Accumulated Earnings
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income
Retained Earnings

Total Equity
Total Liabilities & Equity

2021.12.31

2,418.0
1,478.7
255.4
152.2
531.7

7,606.7
3,547.8

312.6
1,573.6
2,172.7

10,024.7

2,299.1
493.5

342.2
55.5
1,407.9
1,171.3

1,076.1

95.2
3,470.4

446
5,489.2
771

240.5
702.8

6,554.2
10,024.7

2022.12.31

2,334.9
1,248.8
211.0
139.3
735.8

8,456.6
4,751.7

500.5
1,608.6
1,595.9

10,791.5

2,183.5
546.8

28.7

74.2
1,533.9
1,516.7

1,306.4

971
1M3.2

3,700.2

VAL
5,636.7
41.0

.3
1,357.6

7,091.3
10,791.5

2023.6.30

1,810.3
1123.4
141.5
128.0
417.4

9,475.2
5,614.0

631.5
1,605.1
1,624.5

11,285.5

2,403.4
466.5

300.0
35.1
1,601.8
1,578.1

1,353.8

1071
117.2

3,981.5

445
5,713.8
3.8

1.1
1,530.7

7,304.0
11,285.5
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